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TO: CSPD
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: April 1, 2019
SUBJECT: Stetson Hills Substation Self-Evaluation
1. On March 2, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
rhernandez@springsgov.com
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 1
- 2 stalls between 2.08% and 4.4%
- 1 access aisle at 3.6%
The running slope (long dimension) of the accessible parking stall exceeds 2%.
The running slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same
level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4

2 stalls and 1 access
aisle over 2% running
slope.

Recommendation:
Remove the 2 furthest accessible parking spaces and access aisle as they exceed running slope
standards and are not required.
Re-stripe both accessible stalls nearest facility to meet Van accessible widths.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182966 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 2
The parking sign/s are missing.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

Both stalls nearest
facility lack signage.

Recommendation:
Add 2 posted Van parking signs.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182967 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Finding #2 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182967 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 3
The parking stall contains abrupt edges and surface irregularities over a 1/4 inch vertical.
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Access aisles
shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted and
shall not be sloped steeper than 2% in any direction.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same
level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4

Part of access aisle
and one parking stall
has up to 1"
irregularity.

Recommendation:
Patch area to meet surface requirements.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182968 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Finding #3 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182968 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Curb Ramp from Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 4
The transition from the curb ramp to the walk, gutter or street is not flush and free of abrupt changes
in level.
Transitions from ramps to walks, gutters or streets shall be flush and free of abrupt change.
Maximum slopes of adjoining gutters, road surface immediately adjacent to the curb ramp, or
accessible route shall not exceed one unit vertical in 20 units horizontal (5-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 406.2
Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to the curb ramp shall not be
steeper than 1:20. The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, gutters, and streets shall be
at the same level.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.2

Leading edge of curb
ramp has 4" wide
gap/depression and
1.5" deep.

Recommendation:
Fill depression to seamless flush.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182969 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Finding #4 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182969 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 182969 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 5
Ramp is comprised of 3 level landings and 15 sidewalk segments, all of which are under 5% except
for 1 segment. Most segments are now in the 3-4% range. One segment is up to 5.5%. Ramps can
have a running slope up to 8.33%.
The accessible route of travel exceeds 5% and therefore must be considered a ramp.
Where the slope is greater than one unit vertical in 20 units horizontal (5-percent slope), ramps shall
be used. Ramps shall have handrails and wheel guides on both sides.
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

56' ramp between
3.1% and 9.1%,
middle level landing
short 1'.

Recommendation:
Lengthen middle landing by one foot and replace the top 9% pad that connects to top level landing.
Add edge protection at lower level landing to eliminate debris.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182970 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #5 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182970 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 182970 Additional Photo
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 6
The ramp does not have compliant handrails.
Handrails are required on both sides of all surfaces that are sloped greater than 5 percent (1:20).
Handrails must be between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface, must extend beyond
the top and bottom of the ramp 12 inches and be parallel to the floor or ground surface. The diameter
of the handrails must be between 1 inches and 2 inches in cross-sectional nominal dimension for
circular handrails and handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section shall have a
perimeter dimension of 4 inches minimum and 6 inches maximum, and a cross-section dimension of
2 inches maximum. The clear space between handrails and walls must 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 505.1
Handrails provided along walking surfaces complying with 403, required at ramps complying with 405, and
required at stairs complying with 504 shall comply with 505.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 505.1

The handrail is
missing on one side
of the ramp and the
other side it runs only
1/3 of the distance.

Recommendation:
Add to complaint handrails the full length of the ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 184660 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 184660 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 7
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

The cross slope is up
to 5%.

T
C

E
R

Recommendation:

Replace ramp to meet 2% or less cross slope.

Barrier Priority:

D
E

R
O

1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

C

Finding 182982 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

14 of 49

Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Finding #7 Additional Finding Photos
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 8
Detectable warning are missing.
Where a raised pedestrian street crossing, depressed corner, or similar connection between the
pedestrian access route at the level of the sidewalk and the level of the pedestrian street crossing
that has a grade of 5 percent or less is provided detectable warning the full width and 24 inches in
the direction of travel must be installed.

D
E

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1
Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian
access routes and at transit stops:
1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings;
2. Pedestrian refuge islands;
3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway;
4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform
are not protected by screens or guards; and
5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the
boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1
Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between
pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning
surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way
continues across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield
or stop control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route
and the vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway,
detectable warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable
warning surfaces at the rail crossing unnecessary.
Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have
low vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by:
•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture;
•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders);
•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane;
•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel;
•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible;
•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues;
•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted.

T
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R

R
O
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Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1

There are no
truncated domes
(detectable warnings).

Recommendation:
Install detectable warnings (truncated domes).

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Finding #8 Additional Finding Photos
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 9
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

The cross slope is up
to 10%.

T
C

E
R

Recommendation:

Replace ramp to meet 2% or less cross slope.

Barrier Priority:

D
E

R
O

1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

C

Finding 182984 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 10
Detectable warning are missing.
Where a raised pedestrian street crossing, depressed corner, or similar connection between the
pedestrian access route at the level of the sidewalk and the level of the pedestrian street crossing
that has a grade of 5 percent or less is provided detectable warning the full width and 24 inches in
the direction of travel must be installed.

D
E

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1
Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian
access routes and at transit stops:
1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings;
2. Pedestrian refuge islands;
3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway;
4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform
are not protected by screens or guards; and
5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the
boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1
Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between
pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning
surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way
continues across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield
or stop control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route
and the vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway,
detectable warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable
warning surfaces at the rail crossing unnecessary.
Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have
low vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by:
•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture;
•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders);
•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane;
•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel;
•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible;
•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues;
•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted.
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Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1

There are no
truncated domes
(detectable warnings).

Recommendation:
Install detectable warnings (truncated domes).

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 11
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

The cross slope is up
to 7%.

T
C

E
R

Recommendation:

Replace ramp to meet 2% or less cross slope.

Barrier Priority:

D
E

R
O

1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

C

Finding 182986 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 12
Detectable warning are missing.
Where a raised pedestrian street crossing, depressed corner, or similar connection between the
pedestrian access route at the level of the sidewalk and the level of the pedestrian street crossing
that has a grade of 5 percent or less is provided detectable warning the full width and 24 inches in
the direction of travel must be installed.

D
E

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1
Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian
access routes and at transit stops:
1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings;
2. Pedestrian refuge islands;
3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway;
4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform
are not protected by screens or guards; and
5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the
boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1
Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between
pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning
surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way
continues across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield
or stop control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route
and the vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway,
detectable warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable
warning surfaces at the rail crossing unnecessary.
Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have
low vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by:
•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture;
•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders);
•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane;
•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel;
•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible;
•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues;
•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted.
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Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1

There are no
truncated domes
(detectable warnings).

Recommendation:
Install detectable warnings (truncated domes).

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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East side
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 13
Detectable warning are missing.
Where a raised pedestrian street crossing, depressed corner, or similar connection between the
pedestrian access route at the level of the sidewalk and the level of the pedestrian street crossing
that has a grade of 5 percent or less is provided detectable warning the full width and 24 inches in
the direction of travel must be installed.

D
E

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1
Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian
access routes and at transit stops:
1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings;
2. Pedestrian refuge islands;
3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway;
4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform
are not protected by screens or guards; and
5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the
boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1
Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between
pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning
surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way
continues across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield
or stop control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route
and the vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway,
detectable warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable
warning surfaces at the rail crossing unnecessary.
Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have
low vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by:
•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture;
•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders);
•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane;
•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel;
•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible;
•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues;
•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted.
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Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1

There are no
truncated domes
(detectable warnings).

Recommendation:
Install detectable warnings (truncated domes).

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Lobby
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 14
The clear floor space only allows for a forward approach and the telephone is out of reach range.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
-ANDThe wall phone projects more than 4 inches into the circulation path.
Wall-mounted objects that have leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches from the floor must
not project more than 4 inches into the circulation path. Protruding objects that extend to the floor or
within 27 inches of the floor are cane detectable and are therefore not hazardous. Where it is
necessary or desirable to have objects protrude from the wall, a manner of cane detection must be
provided.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 307.2
Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above
the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1, 307.2

Telephone at 54” to
usable portion and
protrudes more than 4
inches into path of
travel.

Recommendation:
Lower 14" and recess into wall.
Alternate option: relocate to different location such as an accessible table.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 182972 Main Photo
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Community Room #101
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 15
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format with
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

The signage lacks
Braille and tactile
raised lettering.

Recommendation:
Purchase and install compliance Braille/tactile signage for the Community Room and all other
permanent public areas.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182974 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

32 of 49

Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Finding #15 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182974 Additional Photo

Finding 182974 Additional Photo

Finding 182974 Additional Photo
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Community Room #101
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 16
The first aid kit is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The first aid kit is 62”
to the latch.

Recommendation:
Lower 14”.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Reception Counter
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 17
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The reception counter
is 48.5” high.

Recommendation:
Create a 36" x 36" portion of the counter service.
Prior to modifying the existing counter, staff should be ready, willing, and able to provide service at
an alternate, accessible location.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Finding #17 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182973 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

36 of 49

Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 18
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The door tension is
too high at 15 lbs.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 19
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48
inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible
compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

Flush handle is on the
wrong side.

Recommendation:
Install an automatic flush sensor.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182976 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

38 of 49

Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 20
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet seat cover
dispenser is 3" above
rear grab bar (safe
harbored).

Recommendation:
Move the toilet seat covers to 1.5” below the grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 21
The rim of the urinal Is too high.
Wall-hung urinals must be provided with an elongated rim projecting a minimum of 13-1/2 inches
from the wall and a maximum of 17 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 605.2
Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the
finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face
of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 605.2

Urinal is 20" high to
edge.

Recommendation:
Lower urinal to 17 inches.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 22
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The door tension is
too high at 20 lbs.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182978 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

41 of 49

Stetson Hills Substation - 4110 Tutt Blvd Colorado Springs, CO 80922

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 23
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48
inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible
compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

Flush handle is on the
wrong side.

Recommendation:
Install an automatic flush sensor.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182979 Main Photo
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 24
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet seat cover
dispenser is 3" above
rear grab bar (safe
harbored).

Recommendation:
Move the toilet seat covers to 1.5” below the grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Holding Cell Area
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 25
There are not enough accessible special holding/housing cells with the required mobility features.
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each
purpose shall provide mobility features.
Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not limited to, those used for purposes of
orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention or segregation,
detoxification, and medical isolation.
2010 ADAS Section 232.3
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each purpose
shall provide mobility features complying with 807.2. Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not
limited to, those used for purposes of orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention
or segregation, detoxification, and medical isolation.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 232.3

Toilet/lavatory combo
units lack sufficient
clearances.

Recommendation:
Due to structural design, it is not technically feasible to create an accessible cell. See Notes. The
City currently has three fully accessible holding cells under construction at the new Sand Creek
Substation.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Finding #25 Additional Finding Photos
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 26
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.
2010 ADAS Section 217.3
All public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 704.3.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1, 217.3

Existing public phone
is not accessible.

Recommendation:
Replace phone with unit with accessible features including volume amplification, large print buttons,
and large print display.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 27
Where at least one public telephone is provided on a floor of a public building, at least one public
TTY shall be provided on that floor.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.
2010 ADAS Section 217.4
TTYs complying with 704.4 shall be provided in accordance with 217.4.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1, 217.4

TTY or equivalent
phone not available
for public use

Recommendation:
Replace with videophone.
Installation of videophone will be completed as part of Citywide videophone install program in
collaboration with the Independence Center.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 28
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1

No Captel phone
available for public or
offender use.

Recommendation:
Install Captel phone.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8919965000, Long: -104.7151816000
Finding: 29
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section Advisory
None

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory

No assistive listening
device present.

Recommendation:
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not
have T-coil in their hearing device.
2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard).

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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